


TERMS/CONDITIONS

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

This contract is subject to the provisions of Executive Order No. Three of Governor Thomas J. Meskill promulgated June 16, 1971, and, as such, this contract may be 
canceled, terminated or suspended by the State Labor Commissioner for violation of or noncompliance with said Executive Order No. Three, or any state or federal law 
concerning nondiscrimination, notwithstanding that the Labor Commissioner is not a party to this contract.  The parties to this contract, as part of the consideration hereof, 
agree that said Executive Order No. Three is incorporated herein by reference and made a party hereof.  The parties agree to abide by said Executive Order and agree that 
the State Labor Commissioner shall have continuing jurisdiction in respect to contract performance in regard to nondiscrimination, until the contract is completed or terminated 
prior to completion.  The contractor agrees, as part consideration hereof, that this contract is subject to the Guidelines and Rules issued by the State Labor Commissioner to 
implement Executive Order No. Three, and that he will not discriminate in his employment practices or policies, will file all reports as required, and will fully cooperate with the 
State of Connecticut and the State Labor Commissioner.  This contract is also subject to provisions of Executive Order No. Seventeen of Governor Thomas J. Meskill 
promulgated February 15, 1973, and, as such, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended by the contracting agency or the State Labor Commissioner for 
violation of or noncompliance with said Executive Order No. Seventeen, notwithstanding that the Labor Commissioner may not be a party to this contract.  The parties to this 
contract, as part of the consideration hereof, agree that Executive Order No. Seventeen is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.  The parties agree to 
abide by said Executive Order and agree that the contracting agency and the State Labor Commissioner shall have joint and several continuing jurisdiction in respect to 
contract performance in regard to listing all employment openings with the Connecticut State Employment Service.  This contract is also subject to provisions of Executive
Order No. Sixteen of Governor John G. Rowland promulgated August 4, 1999, and, as such, this contract may be cancelled, terminated or suspended by the contracting agency
of the State Labor Commissioner for violation of or noncompliance with said Executive Order No. Sixteen, notwithstanding that the Labor Commissioner may not be a party to
this contract.  The parties to this contract, as part of the consideration hereof, agree that Executive Order No. Sixteen is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.
The parties agree to abide by said Executive Order  and agree that the contracting agency and the State Labor Commissioner shall have joint and several continuing jurisdiction
in respect to contract performance in regard to listing all employment openings with the Connecticut State Employment Service.

I. NON-DISCRIMINATION

(a). For the purposes of this section, "minority business enterprise" means any small contractor or supplier of materials fifty-one percent or more of the capital stock, if any, or 
assets of which is owned by a person or persons: (1) who are active in the daily affairs of the enterprise; (2) who have the power to direct the management and policies of the 
enterprise; and (3) who are members of a minority, as such term is defined in subsection (a) of Conn. Gen. Stat. subsection 32-9n; and "good faith" means that degree of 
diligence which a reasonable person would exercise in the performance of legal duties and obligations.  "Good faith efforts" shall include, but not be limited to, those 
reasonable initial efforts necessary to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements and additional or substituted efforts when it is determined that such initial efforts will not 
be sufficient to comply with such requirements.
            For purposes of this Section, "Commission" means the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities.
            For purposes of this Section, "Public works contract" means any agreement between any individual, firm or corporation and the state or any political subdivision of the 
state other than a municipality for construction, rehabilitation, conversion, extension, demolition or repair of a public building, highway or other changes or improvements in
real property, or which is financed in whole or in part by the state, including but not limited to, matching expenditures, grants, loans, insurance or guarantees.
(b) (1) The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the contract such Contractor will not discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of 
persons on the grounds of race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, mental retardation or physical disability, including, but not limited to 
blindness, unless it is shown by such Contractor that such disability prevents performance of the work involved, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or of 
the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor further agrees to take affirmative action to insure that applicants with job related qualifications are employed and that employees are 
treated when employed without regard to their race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, mental retardation, or physical disability, 
including, but not limited to, blindness unless it is shown by the Contractor that such disability prevents performance of the work involved; (2) the Contractor agrees, in all 
solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, to state that it is an "affirmative action - equal opportunity employer" in accordance with 
regulations adopted by the Commission; (3) the Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers with which the Contractor has a collective 
bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding and each vendor with which the Contractor has a contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the 
Commission, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's commitments under this section and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous places 
available to employees and applicants for employment; (4) the Contractor agrees to comply with each provision of this section and Conn. Gen. Stat. subsections 46a-68e and 
46a-68f and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. subsections 46a-56, 46a-68e and 46a-68f; (b) the Contractor 
agrees to provide the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by the Commission, and permit access to pertinent books, records 
and accounts, concerning the employment practices and procedures of the Contractor as relate to the provisions of this section and section 46a-56.  If the Contract is a public 
works contract, the contractor agrees and warrants that he will make good faith efforts to employ minority business enterprises as subcontractors and suppliers of materials on 
such public works projects.
c. Determination of the Contractor's good faith efforts shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following factors: The Contractor's employment and subcontracting policies, 
patterns and practices; affirmative advertising, recruitment and training; technical assistance activities and such other reasonable activities or efforts as the Commission may 
prescribe that are designed to ensure the participation of minority business enterprises in public works projects.
d. The Contractor shall develop and maintain adequate documentation, in a manner prescribed by the Commission, of its good faith efforts.
e. The Contractor shall include the provisions of subsection (b) of this Section in every subcontract or purchase order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract 
with the State and such provisions shall be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations or orders of the Commission.  The Contractor 
shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract or purchase order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for 
noncompliance in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. subsection 46a-56; provided, if such contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor 
or vendor as a result of such direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter into any such litigation or negotiation prior thereto to 
protect the interests of the State and the State may so enter.
f. The Contractor agrees to comply with the regulations referred to in this Section as they exist on the date of this contract and as they may be adopted or amended from time 
to time during the term of this contract and any amendments thereto.
g. The Contractor agrees to follow the provisions: The contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the agreement such contractor will not discriminate or permit 
discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds of sexual orientation, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or of the State of 
Connecticut, and that employees are treated when employed without regard to their sexual orientation; the contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of 
workers with which such contractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding and each vendor with which such contractor has a contract or 
understanding, a notice to be provided by the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's 
commitments under this section, and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment; the contractor agrees to 
comply with each provision of this section and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said commission pursuant to Section 46a-56 of the general statutes; the 
contractor agrees to provide the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by the commission, and permit access to pertinent books, 
records and accounts, concerning the employment practices and procedures of the contractor which relate to the provisions of this section and Section 46a-56 of the general 
statutes.
h. The Contractor shall include the provisions of the foregoing paragraph in every subcontract or purchase order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with 
the state and such provisions shall be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations or orders of the commission.  The contractor shall 
take such action with respect to any such subcontract or purchase order as the commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for 
noncompliance in accordance with Section 46a-56 of the general statutes; provided, if such contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a 
subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the commission, the contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter into any such litigation or negotiation 
prior thereto to protect the interests of the state and the state may so enter.

INSURANCE

The contractor agrees that while performing services specified in this agreement he shall carry sufficient insurance (liability and/or other) as applicable according to the nature 
of the service to be performed so as to "save harmless" the State of Connecticut from any insurable cause whatsoever. If requested, certificates of such insurance shall be 
filed with the contracting State agency prior to the performance of services.

STATE LIABILITY

The State of Connecticut shall assume no liability for payment for services under the terms of this agreement until the contractor is notified that this agreement has been 
accepted by the contracting agency and, if applicable, approved by the Office of Policy and Management (OPM) or the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) and by 
the Attorney General of the State of Connecticut.



 

1 

 

Seventh Amendment Agreement No. 6.03-07(05) 

 

Seventh Amendment Agreement to Original Agreement No. 5.10-03(94) for a Research Agreement 

for the Establishment of Continuous Computer-Based Bridge-Monitoring Systems in the State 

of Connecticut 

 

1. Section 1.(A) of Original Agreement No. 5.10-03(94), as amended, is hereby deleted 

and the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 

 

“(A) Complete all work activities stipulated in the Work Plan, which was 

attached to Original Agreement No. 5.10-03(94) as Attachment A, for a 

total of twelve (12) years and one (1) month from June 1, 1994, through 

June 30, 2006.” 

 

2. Section 3.(A) of Original Agreement No. 5.10-03(94), as amended, is hereby deleted 

and the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 

 

“(A) The term of this Agreement shall be twelve (12) years and one (1) month, 

from June 1, 1994, through June 30, 2006.” 

 

3. Section 3.(M) of Original Agreement No. 5.10-03(94), as amended, is 

hereby deleted and the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 

 

“(M) Funding 

 Under the terms of this Agreement, it is agreed that the estimated cost 

of the work herein shall not exceed the total amount specified in the 

Budget contained in the Work Plan for Original Agreement No. 5.01-03(94) 

($807,200) plus the 2001-2002 Budget ($142,200), attached hereto as 

Attachment B, and made a part hereof, plus the 2002-2003 Budget 

($149,136), attached hereto as Attachment C, and made a part hereof, 



 

2 

plus the 2003-2004 Budget ($157,100), attached hereto as Attachment D, 

and made a part hereof, plus the 2004-2005 Budget ($166,349), attached 

hereto as Attachment E, and made a part hereof, plus the 2005-2006 

Budget ($176,000), attached hereto as Attachment F, and made a part 

hereof, for a total limiting value of $1,597,985 [i.e., One Million and 

Five Hundred and Ninety-Seven Thousand and Nine Hundred and Eighty-Five 

Dollars ($1,597,985)] for the twelve (12) year and one (1) month 

contract period.  ConnDOT funds, subject to budget limitations, will be 

used to pay actual costs incurred under this Agreement, subject to 

audit.” 

 

4. The first paragraph of Section 3.(O) of Original Agreement No. 5.10-

03(94), as amended, attached to and made a part of the Original 

Agreement is hereby deleted and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof: 

 

“The University hereby acknowledges and agrees to comply with the policies 

enumerated in “Connecticut Department of Transportation Policy Statement No. 

F&A-10 Subject: Code of Ethics Policy”, February 8, 2005, a copy of which is 

attached hereto and made a part thereof.” 

 

5. This Agreement shall be governed, interpreted and construed under and in accordance 

with the laws of the State of Connecticut, whether or not its conflict of laws 

principles would dictate otherwise.  This Agreement shall be deemed to have been 

made in Hartford, Connecticut. 

 

The University irrevocably consents with respect to any claims or remedies at law or 

in equity, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement to the jurisdiction 

of the Connecticut Superior Court (except as otherwise required by law or that 

Agreement), and, with respect to any claim between the Parties, to venue in Judicial 

District of Hartford-New Britain at Hartford or the United States Federal Court, 



 

3 

District of Connecticut, and irrevocably waives any objections that it may have to 

such jurisdiction on the grounds of lack of personal jurisdiction of such court or 

the laying of venue of such court or on the basis of forum non conveniens or 

otherwise.  Nothing herein shall be construed to waive any of the State’s 

immunities. 

 

6. This University agrees that the sole and exclusive means for the presentation of any 

claim against the State arising from or in connection with this Agreement shall be 

in accordance with Chapter 53 of the Connecticut General Statutes (Claims against 

the State) and the University further agrees not to initiate legal proceedings in 

any State or Federal Court in addition to, or in lieu of, said Chapter 53 

proceedings. 

 

7. All other provisions of Original Agreement No. 5.10-03(94), as amended by First 

Amendment Agreement No. 4.26-04(00), Second Amendment Agreement No. 4.27-03(01), 

Third Amendment Agreement No. 4.08-04(02), Fourth Amendment Agreement No. 8.06-

02(02), Fifth Amendment Agreement No. 5.14-03(03) and Sixth Amendment Agreement No. 

6.01-03(04), not specifically amended, deleted or revised herein, shall remain in 

full force and effect. 





















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment F 
 

2005-2006 Budget 
 



Bridge Monitoring Network
July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 (FY06)
PI:  John T. DeWolf

Personnel
1. John T. DeWolf, PI $130,669/9   2.1 mo. Summer 32,500             
2. Lori Mather, Financial Assistant II $45,770/12    8% CY 3,800               
3. Graduate Assistants (2)  (Level I, 20 hrs., AY) 35,476             
4. Graduate Assistant (Level II, 20 hrs., AY) 18,668             
5. Graduate Assistants (3)  (Level I, 40hrs/week, 3 weeks, Summer 2005) 7,947               
6. Graduate Assistant (Level II, 40hrs/week, 3 weeks, Summer 2005) 2,789               
7. Graduate Assistants (2) (Level I, 40hrs/week, 5 weeks, Summer 2006) 9,095               
8. Graduate Assistant (Level II, 40hrs/week, 5 weeks, Summer 2006) 4,786               
9. Student Labor 1,000               
10.  
11.
12.
Total Salary 116,061           

Fringe Benefits RATE  %
1. John T. DeWolf, PI 21.5% 6,988               
2. Lori Mather, Financial Assistant II 54.8% 2,082               
3. Graduate Assistants (2)  (Level I, 20 hrs., AY) 16.3% 5,783               
4. Graduate Assistant (Level II, 20 hrs., AY) 16.3% 3,043               
5. Graduate Assistants (3)  (Level I, 40hrs/week, 3 weeks, Summer 20 7.7% 612                  
6. Graduate Assistant (Level II, 40hrs/week, 3 weeks, Summer 2005) 7.7% 215                  
7. Graduate Assistants (2) (Level I, 40hrs/week, 5 weeks, Summer 200 9.0% 819                  
8. Graduate Assistant (Level II, 40hrs/week, 5 weeks, Summer 2006) 9.0% 431                  
9. Student Labor 2.8% 28                    
10. 0
11. 0 -                  
12. 0 -                  
Total Fringes 20,000             

TOTAL PERSONNEL 136,061           

Equipment 0
Travel

In-State 150                  
Out-of-State 6,408               

Supplies * (plan to purchase a HuskyPC package computer for use by grad student out of this amount) 3,000               
Contractuals

Telephone 900                  
Software 100                  
Postage 48                    

Total Direct 146,667$         
Facilities and Administration @ 20% 29,333$           

TOTAL COSTS 176,000$         


	Personal Service Agreement Form
	Seventh Agreement No. 6.03-07(05)
	Executive Order No. 3
	Guidelines and Rules for Executive Order No. 3
	Executive Order No. 17
	Executive Order No. 16
	Policy No. F&A-10 - Code of Ethics Policy 
	Attachment F - 2005-2006 Budget



